Joint media release

Date 4 December 2017

Place Herisau (Switzerland) / Lüdenscheid (Germany)

Page 1 of 2



KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme and HUBER+SUHNER to collaborate on innovative automotive radio frequency connections

HUBER+SUHNER, one of the world's leading suppliers of electrical and optical connectivity, and KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme, a global provider of innovative automotive contact systems, have reached a framework agreement for a strategic collaboration with a focus on the technology fields of cables and contact/connector systems.

The two companies, represented by Reto Bolt, COO of the HUBER+SUHNER Radio Frequency Division, and Dr. Markus Bergholz, CEO of KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme GmbH, have signed a "Memorandum of Understanding" and plan to work together to implement novel solutions for the transmission of high data rates in cars, buses, and commercial vehicles.

The collaboration will focus on the cables and contact/connector systems fields of technology. In order to provide an improved connection solution which delivers optimum customer benefits, KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme will contribute its many years of experience in the field of contact systems in the automotive market, and HUBER+SUHNER its expertise as developer and manufacturer of solutions for high-speed data communication and cable technology.

With their strategic collaboration, the two companies are responding to the growing demand for high performance data cables and connectors as one of the key technologies in autonomous driving.

"As an acknowledged, innovative and globally active supplier of contact systems in the automotive industry, KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme is an ideal partner for this collaboration," said Mr Bolt. "The combination of technologies and skills within the two companies offers many benefits to our customers when it comes to finding a solution to the demanding challenges with respect to data transmission in the automobile of the future."

Mr Bergholz added: "Autonomous driving is one of the megatrends in the automotive industry for the coming decade. High-performance, radio frequency connectors and cables designed to meet the requirements of the automotive industry are an important foundation for innovative driver assistance system architectures. HUBER+SUHNER's technological leadership in radio frequency connectivity, coupled with KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme's automotive experience, enable us to offer novel, future-oriented solutions and thus drive technological progress in this area."

For further information please contact:

HUBER+SUHNER AG Corporate Communications 8330 Pfäffikon Patrick G. Köppe Head Corporate Communications +41 44 952 2560 pressoffice@hubersuhner.com KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme GmbH An der Bellmerei 10 58513 Lüdenscheid Georg Exler Corporate Communications +49 2351 16-2366 g.exler@kostal.com

This media release is also available on both companies' websites.

Joint media release

Date 4 December 2017

Place Herisau (Switzerland) / Lüdenscheid (Germany)

Page 2 of 2







Caption

New strategic cooperation between HUBER+SUHNER and KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme From left to right: Cornel Huber, Market Unit Manager Industry+Transportation, HUBER+SUHNER, Dr. Markus Bergholz, President and CEO, KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme Reto Bolt, Chief Operating Officer Radio Frequency Division, HUBER+SUHNER, as well as Sven Kallinich, Executive Vice President of Sales and Marketing, KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme

HUBER+SUHNER Group

HUBER+SUHNER is a global company with headquarters in Switzerland which develops and manufactures components and system solutions for electrical and optical connectivity. With cables, connectors and systems – developed from the three core technologies of radio frequency, fiber optics and low frequency – the company serves customers in the communication, transportation and industrial sectors. The products deliver high performance, quality, reliability and long life – even under harsh environment conditions. Our global production network, combined with group companies and agencies in over 60 countries, puts HUBER+SUHNER close to its customers. Further information on the company can be found at .hubersuhner.com.

KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme

KOSTAL Kontakt Systeme GmbH develops and produces innovative contact and connector systems for the automotive industry at five locations around the world. The KOSTAL Group is an independent, family-owned company founded in 1912 and with its headquarters in Luedenscheid (Germany). The company develops and produces technologically sophisticated electronic, electromechanical and mechatronic products for important industrial companies. The KOSTAL Group has over 17,000 employees at 46 global locations in 21 countries on four continents working in the business areas of Automotive Electric Systems, Industrial Electronics, Connectors, Test Technology (SOMA) and Solar Electric. For more information, please visit www.KOSTAL.com.